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Here’s a bumper catalogue to make up for the dearth of them during the year. Much of the 
stock has come from my trip to San Francisco in September this year. Luckily for me 
Qantas has a generous baggage allowance! While putting together the catalogue I realised 
how many of the books I have included are written by women. While many of the world’s 
most famous chefs are men, arguably the best (and most prolific) food writers are women. 
In fact I could, with not too much effort, have done a catalogue entirely of women writers. 
However that would have meant excluding some lovely Ambrose Heaths, a couple of 
James Beards, Pierre Franey’s biography, Waverley Root’s Food in France… Instead you 
will find below a selection of titles from (and about) female food-writing royalty, including 
a couple of my favourites, Marcella Hazan and Alice Waters, and of course a selection from 
flavor of the month Julia Child. Have you seen Julie and Julia the movie yet? If not you 
should, it’s lovely. 
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PRINCIPAL ABBREVIATIONS USED IN CATALOGUES 

 
a.e.g.       all edges gilt  
boards or bds      hard covers of book  
col.      coloured 
dec.       decorated or decorations  
drgs.      drawings 
d/w       dust wrapper (or jacket)  
ed.       edition 
ep. eps.      endpaper(s)  
facs.       facsimile  
n.d.       not dated 
pp.       pages  
mscr      inscribed  
prot. d/w                                  d/w in bookjacket (clear film) 
ill. ills       illustrated, illustrations 
prelims.      first (or last) few leaves 
pub.       published, publisher  
sI.       slight  
frontis.      frontispiece 
hf.             half 
rev.      revised  
t.e.g.       top edge gilt  
ffep.       front free ep. (or flyleaf)  
fold.      folding 
t.p.       title page 
uncut       (of edges), usually uneven 
unopened upper     leaves not cut at edge folds i.e. 
 (lower)      front or back covers  

 

Sizes of Books 

 

fo.       folio - large upright-shaped  

8vo.       octavo - smaller ditto, as most novels  

4to.       quarto - squarish, between the two  

 

Whilst there are many variations in each category, the books are describe as one of the above, with 

often the prefix sm. (small), large, square, or oblong (height less than width). In some cases we give the 

page size in millimetres, height first. 

This catalogue is a small selection of the stock we have on our shelves. All prices are in Australian 

dollars. Postage & insurance are extra. Books will be sent upon receipt of payment unless otherwise 

arranged. Please do not send money with orders, payment may be made by cheque, money order or 

credit card. If you prefer to use secure online ordering please email us and we will invoice you via 

Paypal.
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óA Womanôs Place is in the Kitchenô 

 

1. Cooper, Ann. A Woman's Place Is in the Kitchen The Evolution of Women Chefs. New York: John 

Wiley & Sons Inc, 1997. 312 pp. Paperback. 

A fascinating history - covering the beginnings of cooking as a profession, the history of women's 

involvement in professional cooking,  through to the state of the profession and their future. Each 

chapter is accompanied by stories about and from leaders in the profession. Its focus is the American 

scene, but interesting nonetheless. (#7873)        $25.00 

 

2. Child, Julia, Bertholle, Louisette & Beck,Simone. Mastering the Art of French Cooking. New York: 

Alfred A Knopf, 1964. Sixth Printing. v.good in sl.rubbed d/w. Very Good in good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

The film óJulie and Juliaô, based on Julia Childôs óMy Life in Franceô and blogger Julie Powellôs book 

on cooking her way through Childôs Mastering the Arté has created renewed interest in this modern 

classic. This is an early edition of the book that sold 400,000 copies ï and that was before the movie 

came out!(#8065)                     $150.00 

 

3. Child, Julia, Bertholle, Louisette; Beck, Simone;. Mastering the Art of French Cooking. New York: 

Alfred A Knopf Inc, 2009. 684 pp. New Hardcover. 

A new edition of the classic, published to capitalise on the popularity of the film Julie and Julia.  $90.00 

 

4. Child, Julia & Beck, Simone. Mastering the Art of French Cooking Volume 2. London : Michael 

Joseph, 1977. 1st UK Ed. mylar cover has been glued to the boards in several places. Very Good in very 

good dust-jacket. 

Not just excellent recipes but much practical information that many books ignore - e.g. what can be 

done ahead of time, what goes well with what, variations and acceptable substitutions. Elizabeth David, 

reviewing Vol.1 thought it "the most instructive book on fine French cooking yet written in the English 

language". Vol.2 is equally thorough and includes a chapter on breads. (#6354)   $80.00 

 

5. Child, Julia. Cooking with Master Chefs. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1993. Near Fine in near fine 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8045)         $25.00 

 

6. Child, Julia. Julia Child & More Company. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1979. Very Good in very 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

From her television series Cooking for Company" 13 menus for entertaining with the doyenne's own 

interpretation of some classics like cassoulet. (#7760)      $15.00 

 

7. Child, Julia. The Way to Cook. London: The Bodley Head, 1990. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

From the doyenne of American cooking, comes a complete guide to home cookery, with over 800 

recipes. Each chapter contains a master recipe followed by variations. (#000864)   $60.00 

 

8. Child, Julia; Yntema, E. S. Julia Child and Company. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1978. 243 pp. Very 

Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8046)       $40.00 

 

9. Child, Julia. The French Chef Cookbook. N.Y.: Bantam Books, 1971. 4th Prtg. Margins browned, 

some edgewear. Good. Paperback. 

Based on Mrs. Child's immensely popular TV series. Excellent recipes and instructions, ranging from 

poaching a salmon to making a croquembouche. (#7869)      $20.00 

 



10. Child, Julia; Barr, Nancy Verde. In Julia's Kitchen With Master Chefs. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 

1995. First edition. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Julia Child invites 26 great cooks from across the country into her own kitchen, cooks with them, and 

unearths their secrets. And for the home cook she details 150 superb recipes, full of the exciting new 

flavors of American cooking. (#8044)        $55.00 

 

11. David, Elizabeth. French Country Cooking. London: Penguin, 1982. margins browned. Very Good. 

Paperback. 

No one else wrote about food with quite the same degree of elegance and wit as the late Mrs. David. "A 

certain amount of nonsense is talked about the richness of the food to be found in French homes.." she 

begins, in this, her second book, and immediately the cadences of her prose recall some other famous 

openings - Austen and Charlotte Bronte come to mind. Delicious recipes, of course. (#6245) $25.00 

 

12. David, Elizabeth. An Omelette and a Glass of Wine. UK: Penguin, 1986. v.good. 

A collection of Mrs. David's admirable writings on food, taken from various publications. (#6313) 

             $25.00 

 

13. David, Elizabeth. English Bread and Yeast Cookery. London: Allen Lane, 1977. First edition. 

previous owner's bookplate, else fine like d/w . Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Vast work. Mrs. David spent five years working on this splendid, well-documented book, which 

combines history, research, recipes and comment - often enjoyably astringent. The first part deals with 

flour milling and its history, bread ovens and the ingredients - the different flours, yeasts, salts, spices 

etc. The second part contains recipes for everything from a plain loaf to singing hinnies. There is even a 

chapter on toast. Extensive bibliography at rear. Also available in Penguin paperback for $40  $80.00 

 

14. David, Elizabeth. Harvest of the Cold Months The Social History of Ice and Ices. London: Michael 

Joseph, 1994. First edition. 4to, pp. 413 Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A fascinating study of ice and snow and its role in gastronomic history from ancient times to the 

Edwardian age. Not a cookery book, this was Mrs. David's last work. She was completing it when she 

died in 1992. Jill Norman, her literary trustee, has skillfully edited the work. (#5423)  $60.00 

 

15. Fisher, MFK. A Cordiall  Water. A garland of odd & old receipts to assuage the ills of man or beast. 

Washington DC: Shoemaker & Hoard, 1981. Very Good. Paperback. 

Essays on folk medicine, a most entertaining collection. Tea made from dung (to cure a fever, as in 

measles), toads and pigeons are among the more bizarre remedies, which have been gathered from 

places and people all over the world. (#7893)       $20.00 

 

16. Fisher, MFK. The Gastronomical Me. N.Y.: North Point Press, 1988. Very Good. Paperback. 

These autobiographical essays are among the most enjoyable of Ms. Fisher's writings. Her 

grandmother's grim supervision of fruit preserving, living in France 1929-1930, travelling on a Dutch 

freighter in 1936 ( where they served cake "almost like a cold omelet ....usually in thin solid pieces, like 

small bricks"). Less foody than her other works, but still the sharp eye and memorable phrase. $20.00 

 

17. Fisher, MFK. Serve it Forth . New York: World Book Company, 1937. Bumping to head and foot of 

spine. PO inscription to ffep. Very Good. Original Cloth. 

The legendary MFK Fisher's first book which takes readers on an animated journey through culinary 

history - from the honey-loving Greeks to the immoderate Romans. Entertaining. (#7852)  $80.00 

 

18. Hazan, Marcella. The Classic I talian Cookbook The Art of Italian Cooking and the Italian Art of 

Eating. NY: Alfred a. Knopf, 1980. Tenth Printing. Bumping to lower edge of boards, d/w creased and 

with edgewear, now protected. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



All you need to know about authentic Italian cooking. Deservedly esteemed and an Andre Simon 

Memorial Prize Winner. (#7871)         $85.00 

 

19. Hazan, Marcella. Amarcord . Marcella Remembers. New York: Gotham Books, 2008. 307 pp. Very 

Good. Hardcover. 

The life story of the remarkable Marcella Hazan, who started out teaching science in a small town in 

Italy and ended up as the doyenne of Italian cooking (#7866)     $25.00 

 

20. Hazan, Marcella. Marcella Cucina. New York: Harper Collins, 1997. First edition. Very Good in very 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Translating as 'Marcella Cooks',  in this work the doyenne of Italian cooking shares what she cooks, 

how she cooks and a little of why she cooks. (#7881)      $45.00 

 

21. Hazan, Marcella. Marcella's Italian Kitchen Her new book of Classic Italian Cooking. London: Alfred 

A Knopf, 1992. Seventh Printing. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

More fine recipes from this wonderful cook. Baked Risotto with Aubergines, Penne with Tuna and 

Roasted Peppers, Sausages and Potatoes with Tomato, Garlic and Bay Leaves are among the dishes. 

(#7880)            $40.00 

 

22. Hazan, Marcella. More Classic Italian Cooking. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1978. Third printing. 

Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A follow-up to Hazan's Classic Italian Cook Book, both have become modern classics, recognised as 

authorities on authentic Italian cooking. (#7853)       $50.00 

 

23. Hazan, Marcella. More Classic Italian Cooking. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1978. First edition. ex-

lib, with usual stamps. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A follow-up to Hazan's Classic Italian Cook Book, both have become modern classics, recognised as 

authorities on authentic Italian cooking. (#8043)       $30.00 

 

24. Kamman, Madeleine. In Madeleineôs Kitchen A personal interpretation of the modern French cuisine 

by the author of The Making of a Cook. NY: Atheneum, 1984. First edition. D/w wrinkled and repaired 

by PO on inside with white tape. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Stimulating work from an excellent cook. Born in Paris and educated at the Sorbonne, but long resident 

in the USA, Ms. Kamman teaches cooking and has written several worthwhile books which are valued 

by professionals and knowledgeable amateur cooks. (#6355)     $30.00 

 

25. Roden, Claudia. A Book of Middle Eastern Food. London: Nelson, 1968. First edition. PO name on 

half-title page, margins lightly browned, occasional spot. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

This book brought Middle Eastern cooking to the home cook in the 1960s and 70s. A broad range of 

recipes from Turkey, Lebanon, Greece, Algeri, the Sudan, Tunisia, Morocco, Egypt Iraq, Saudi Arabia 

& Iran, as well as sections on origins and influences and dietary laws. Excellent resource and a scarce 

copy in this first edition (#8050)         $60.00 

 

26. Roden, Claudia. The Book of Jewish Food An odyssey from Samarkand and Vilna to the present day. 

New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1996. First edition. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A fine writer - and cook - traces the development of Jewish cooking over the centuries and throughout 

the world. Over 800 recipes interwoven with stories, reminiscences and history, beginning with her own 

memories of her childhood in Cairo. Fascinating illustrations reflect the world-wide Jewish Diaspora. 

(#7790)            $60.00 

 



27. Roden, Claudia. The Food of Italy . London .: Chatto & Windus, 1989. 4to. pp 218 Very Good in very 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Written after Claudia Roden spent a year in Italy, with delicious recipes arranged according to the 

region they came from, with some history and geography as well. Most of the dishes are easily prepared. 

(#000942)            $30.00 

 

28. Visser, Margaret. Much Depends on Dinner The Extraordinary History and Mythology, Allure and 

Obsessions, Perils and Taboos, of an Ordinary Meal. New York: Grove Pr, 1986. First edition thus. Very 

Good. Paperback. 

A fascinating study of the origins of an ordinary dinner: corn on the cob, chicken with rice, lettuce salad 

and ice-cream. Erudite and entertaining. (#7856)       $25.00 

 

29. Waters, Alice. The Chez Panisse Menu Cookbook. Foreword by Jane Grigson. New York: Random 

House, 1982. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

"Chez Panisse" is the author's legendary restaurant in Berkeley, California, where the food has 

achieved an enviable reputation for freshness, style and originality. A stimulating book, beautifully 

produced.             $40.00 

 

 

Food History, Gastronomy and Some Early Titles 

 

 

30. French Domestic Cookery combining elegance with economy; describing new culinary implements 

and processes; the management of the table; instructions for carving; French, German, Polish, Spanish 

and Italian Cookery in Twelve Hundred Receipts besides a variety of new modes of keeping and storing 

provisions. domestic hints,, &c, management of wines. London: David Bogue, 1846. First edition (?). 

Corners and head and foot of spine are bumped, edges faded. Internally, a split between pastedown and 

ffep has rendered the binding a little loose, although it is secure. Pages are generally clean, although 

edge of text block is browned. In sum a good solid copy of a scarce volume. Good. Original Cloth. 

This appears to be the first English edition, a translation of "La Cuisiniere de la Campagne et de la 

Ville; ou, Nouvelle Cuisine Economique" published also in 1846 in Paris. An 1846 American edition is 

cited in the Methodist Review of that year (in which the reviewer takes the publisher to task for 

including the sections on wines and asks for a teetotal edition). Bitting mentions that another English 

publication with the same title was published in 1825, but does not suggest a connection, although some 

sources cite it as first and this as second. Scarce. (#8047)                    $1,200.00 

 

31. Cupid's Book of Good Counsel. Portland, Oregon, n.d. (1918?). Some edgewear and bumping to 

boards, internally fresh and bright. Very Good. Paper-covered boards. 

Charming promotional cookbook, sponsored by merchants (in this case from Portland, Oregon) and 

given free to newly married couples. Lovely contemporary advertising and surprisingly good recipes. 

(#7854)            $55.00 

 

32. In Memory's Kitchen A Legacy from the Women of Terezin. New York: Jason Aronson Inc, 1996. 110 

pp. PO inscription to ffep. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A moving memorial to the women of the Czechoslovakian concentration camp of Theresienstadt, who 

created a handwritten cookbook filled with recipes for beloved traditional dishes, in defiance of the 

starvation and deprivation they were suffering. (#7864)      $30.00 

 

33. The Cornucopia Being a Kitchen Entertainment and Cookbook Containing Good Reading and Good 

Cookery from More than 500 Years of Recipes, Food Lore &c as Conceived and Expounded by the 

Great Chefs & Gourmets of the Old and New Worlds between the Years 1390 and 1890. Harper & Row, 

1973.297 pp. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



An annotated compote of five centuries of European and American culture, drawing on more than 150 

sources beginning with The Forme of Cury (1390) and going right through to the 1890s. A treasury of 

food lore, commentary and opinion, with recipes presented as they were in their original form, not 

adapted for modern kitchens. Fascinating (#7539)       $30.00 

 

34. New South Wales' Cookery Teachers' Association. Elementary Text Book of Cookery Laundry and 

Home Management. Sydney, 1958. Insect damage to several pages, although none obscuring text. 

Good. Wraps. (#8096)          $8.00 

 

35. Adair, A.H. Dinners Long and Short Introduction by X.Marcel Boulestin. London: Gollancz, 1928. 

1st.Ed. eps & margins browned, bottom edges of boards lightly bumped, otherwise a fresh bright copy. 

Very Good. 

Adair was the friend and translator of Boulestin, sharing his love of food and fine cooking. Scathing on 

the state of English cooking and the serving of wine, his book includes a gastronomic calendar, 

luncheon and dinner menus and some attractive recipes. These range from good soups to soufflés, 

notably a ginger soufflé.           $40.00 

 

36. Ali -Bab, . The Encyclopedia of Practical Gastronomy. New York: McGraw-Hill, 1974. 471 pp. Very 

Good in very good dust-jacket. Book. 

Ali-Bab, the exotic pseudonym of mining engineer and gastronome Henri Babinsky born in Paris in 

1855, wrote this classic treatise on gastronomy over 100 years ago. Translated by Elizabeth Benson. 

(#8026)            $80.00 

 

37. Artusi, Pellegrino (Translated from Italian by Kyle M Phillips III). The Art of Eating Well. New York: 

Random House Inc, 1996.  512 pp. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Artusi's "La Sciennza in Cucina e L'arte di Mangiare Bene" is the classic Italian cookbook. Artusi was 

born in 1820 and died in Florence aged 91.He was a prosperous Florentine silk merchant, as well as a 

passionate gastronome. The recipes in his cookbook were gathered over the course of his long life. It 

went into 111 printings and several translation. This is a new translation, faithfully reproducing Artusi's 

recipes and including extensive annotations to help modern cooks prepare the dishes. Scarce      $150.00 

 

38. Baker, Charles H. The Gentlemanôs Companion Being an exotic drinking book or, around the world 

with jigger, beaker and flask. N.Y.: Crown, 1946. covers sl. marked, edge of boards rubbed. Very Good. 

Original Cloth. 

A lone volume of this handsome and sought-after pair (the first volume deals with exotic food). (#5148) 

             $25.00  

 

39. Beard, James. Beard on Food A feast of gastronomic inspirations, cooking ideas, and irresistible new 

recipes from. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1974. First edition. d/w worn. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Beard's own selection of his famous columns syndicated in local papers across America. A wide-

ranging, eclectic collection with, as you would expect, excellent recipes (#7744)   $20.00 

 

40. Bolitho, Hector (ed). The Glorious Oyster. Its history, in Rome and Britain; what various writers and 

poets have said in its praise; together with chapters by Maurice Burton D.Sc. on the "Reproduction and 

Growth " of oysters, "Their Enemies", their "Anatomy and Physiology", and their "Culture", and a 

chapter on "Oysters, Raw and Cooked" by W.A.Bentley. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1960. d/w soiled 

and with edgewear. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

This book grew out of the first edition of "The Glorious Oyster", published by Alfred A.Knopf in 1929. 

The scientific chapters were re-written in the light of (then) more recent knowledge. Enjoyable book 

with some recipes at rear. Scarce. (#4610)        $35.00 

 



41. Bullock, Mrs Helen. The Williamsburg Art of  Cookery or, Accomplishôd Gentlewoanôs 

Companion: Being a Collection of upwards of Five Hundred of the most Ancient & Approv'd Recipes 

in Virginia Cookery. Richmond, Virginia: Colonial Williamsburg, 1972. 8th Prtg. Minor insect damage 

to wrap around blurb, else a very clean copy. Very Good. Hardcover. 

Presented in an antique style, this is a "Compilation of favorite Virginia Recipes collected from Books 

known to have been used in Virginia households." The title is derived from the first American cookery 

book, published 1742, by William Parks in Williamsburg. (#8011)     $30.00 

 

42. Benson, E.M. Kitchen Management in Schools, Colleges, Hotels etc. London: JM Dent, 1939. Very 

Good. Original Cloth. (#7930)         $20.00 

 

43. Brown, Catherine. Broths to Bannocks Cooking in Scotland 1690 to the Present Day. London: 

Trafalgar Square, 1991. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A tour of Scottish kitchens from the 17th century to the present. Fascinating history and insight into this 

cuisine, with authentic recipes (#7657)        $40.00 

 

44. Bunyard, Edward. The Anatomy of Dessert with a few notes on wine. London: Chatto & Windus, 

1929. First edition. Some browning to eps. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A book on fruits - the original idea of the dessert course, which could also include sweetmeats but not 

puddings. Interesting to note the wonderful variety of apples, cherries, peaches, pears etc. with their 

lovely names and even lovelier tastes and sad to reflect on the limited range mostly available to us now. 

This is no 579 of a limited edition of 1000 signed by the author. In original, price-clipped d/w. Scarce 

(#7927)                     $350.00 

 

45. Burton, David. The Raj at Table A Culinary History of the British in India. London: Faber, 1993. First 

edition. margins yellowed. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An entertaining study of the cuisine that, at its best, gave us mulligatawny soup, kedgeree and 

Worcestershire sauce and left India with a legacy of milk puddings and blancmange. Drawing on first-

hand accounts, the book includes over sixty authentic recipes. (#6119)    $45.00 

 

46. "Du Bois" . Two Hundred Ways of Cooking Fish. Including a special section dealing with the 

preparation and making of fifty succulent sauces to serve with fish. London: Foulsham, N.d.(c.1930s). 

edgewear and several small closed tears to d/w, margins heavily browned. Good in good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Useful work later published under the name Erroll Sherson, making this presumably an earlier edition.  

             $50.00 

 

47. Education Department of Victoria. Cookery. A Short Course for Beginners. Melbourne, 1942. Small 

amount of insect damage to top of title page, occasional mark, else a fresh copy. Very Good. 

Staplebound wraps. 

Lovely early school cookery book. Information on the use of different stove types as well as basic 

preparation techniques. Each recipe is headed with a note on 'Food Value' with classifications such as 

Fuel Food; Regulating Food; Body-Building Food etc. (#8095)     $25.00 

 

48. Drummond, & Wilbraham,. The Englishmanôs Food. A History of Five Centuries of English Diet. 

Revised, and with a new chapter by Dorothy Hollingsworth and a preface by Norman C.Wright. 

London: Jonathan Cape, 1939. First edition. Sl. soiling to spine, else a very clean, bright copy. Very 

Good. Hardcover. 

An absorbing work of scholarship. Information on the production of food and its quality, the diets of 

rich and poor, health, meals, infant feeding, adulteration of food, preservation and the discovery of 

vitamins. Scarce (#7653)                    $120.00 

 



49. Fahey, Warren. When Mabel Laid the Table The Folklore of Eating and Drinking in Australia. State 

Library of NSW, 1992. 1st Ed. Good. Paperback. 

The story of Australian food and drink from colonial times to the present day. Includes a few recipes and 

many fascinating illustrations. (#3960)        $25.00 

 

50. Fisher, Katharine A. Good Housekeepingôs Book of Good Meals. How to Prepare and Serve Them. A 

Guide to Meal Planning, Cooking and Serving. New York: Good Housekeeping, 1927. Stated First 

edition. Very Good. Original Illustrated Boards. 

Nice little book, and much approved, since it went into four editions in 1927, its first year of publication. 

Comprehensive and including some useful recipes for chowders, savoury toasts and old favourites like 

English Monkey. (#8048)          $30.00 

 

51. Guste, Roy F. Jr. Antoine's Restaurant since 1840 Cookbook A collection of the original recipes from 

New Orlean's oldest and most famous restaurant. New Orleans: Carbery-Guste, 1978. First edition. 

Margins browned, edgewear to d/w, inscription to ffep. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Attractively illustrated with period photos and watercolour illustrations. Good recipes (#7737) $25.00 

 

 

52. Murphy, Deborah Buller (formerly Lady Hackett). LADY HACKETT'S HOUSEHOLD GUIDE. 

Melbourne: Robertson & Mullens, 1940. 2nd Ed. Boards soiled, with some fraying around edges. Pages 

lightly age-browned, but otherwise internally a clean and sound copy. This copy has boards which are a 

pale orange colour - others of the same edition are dark blue - perhaps an example of war-time 

shortages? Very Good. Original Cloth. 

First published in 1916, this exhaustive work "purported to contain everything that an Australian 

housewife might want to know", and indeed it is wonderfully informative, ranging over such topics as 

hints on personal appearance, home nursing, insect pests, the laundry, cookery, and household hints. 

Lady Hackett herself was no less interesting, a member of the Drake-Brockman family, good looking, 

clever and energetic, prominent in public life, a mining company director and welfare worker, with an 

honorary degree of Doctor of Laws from the University of Western Australia. Thrice married, she died 

in 1965. The proceeds from her book raised large sums for charities. (#6954)             $140.00 

 

53. Heath, Ambrose. Good Drinks. London : Faber & Faber, 1939. First edition. D/w soiled, and wrinkled 

due to PO's application of reinforcing tape to reverse. Otherwise a clean fresh copy. Very Good in fine 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Ambrose Heath was a prolific writer, and this is yet another of his useful books. Drinks both alcoholic 

and non-alcoholic and hot and cold are included (#7947)      $75.00 

 

54. Heath, Ambrose. Personal Choice Introduction by Arabella Boxer. London: Deutsch, 1971. First 

edition. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

This was Heath's last book and is a collection of recipes for dishes which he particularly enjoyed - 

Mussel Soup, Chicken Pie, Baked Oranges are among the simple but attractive recipes.   $15.00 

 

55. Heath, Ambrose. Vegetable Dishes & Salads for every day of the year collected for the British Growers 

Council. With a special chapter on Tomatoes and a section on Salads. London: Faber, 1938. 1st Ed. d/w 

soiled and with several repaired tears, now protected. Illustrated boards bumped but the book is 

internally very clean and tight. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Illustrated paper-covered boards.. 

Many interesting and unusual recipes. Heath's books are very collectible, providing as they do a 

glimpse into wartime eating habits and restrictions. Editions like these are always an attractive addition 

to the library too, with their beautifully illustrated boards with matching dustjackets. (#4359) $45.00 

 



56. Herbodeau, Eugène. A Few Culinary Recipes Classical and Regional. For the habitués of 'A L'Ecu de 

France'. London: Privately Printed, 1944. First edition. Wrappers lightly soiled, otherwise a remarkably 

fresh clean copy. Very Good. Wrappers. 

Herbodeau, a biographer of Escoffier, went to London as chef at The Ritz and Carlton hotels. His 

restaurant 'L'Ecu de France' , from where these recipes are sourced. Scarce. (#7664)  $70.00 

 

57. McGee, Harold. On Food and Cooking The Science and Lore of the Kitchen. London: Charles 

Scribner's Sons, 1984. Thick 8vo. pp 683 Small black scuff mark to bottom corner of text block. Near 

Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A unique blend of culinary lore and scientific explanation. The late Alan Davidson gave a glowing 

recommendation to this study of the major food categories, their history, make-up, and behaviour when 

prepared and cooked. A valuable addition to culinary literature, which went into eight printings in its 

first year. Scarce. (#6872)          $90.00 

 

58. McGee, Harold. The Curious Cook. London: HarperCollins, 1992. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

An entertaining investigation of the science of everyday cooking. He also considers the fact that while 

many of us are eating better than ever before, there is so much anxiety about diet and various diseases. 

In the process he dispels a few myths. Scarce. Inscribed and signed by author (#4724)  $50.00 

 

59. Levenstein, Harvey A. Revolution at the Table The Transformation of the American Diet. New York: 

Oxford Univ Pr, 1988. 8vo. pp 275 Very Good+ in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Focuses on the great American food revolution which occurred between 1880 and 1930. Levenstein 

provides a vivid account of the people and social forces that redirected the American diet. (#000252) 

             $25.00 

 

60. Martin, W. C. L.; Youatt, William. The Hog A Treatise on the Breeds, Management, Feeding and 

Medical Treatment of Swine; With Directions for Salting Pork and Curing Bacon and Hams. New York: 

CM Saxton, 1855. First edition.  edgewear to boards, light foxing throughout. Originally ex-Orange 

Town Library. Good. Original Cloth. 

Scarce first edition. (#7851)                    $150.00 

 

61. Priestland, Gerald. Frying Tonight The saga of fish & chips. London: Gentry Books, 1972. 1st edition. 

d/w chipped, now repaired and protected, contents v good. Stamp 'Financial Review' on half-title page. 

Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An examination of the history and glories of the Brits national dish (often tongue-in-cheek) (#0003412) 

             $25.00 

 

62. Sass, Lorna J. To the Kingôs Taste Richard II's book of feasts and recipes adapted for modern cooking. 

(New York): Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1975. 1st Ed. Very Good. Hardcover. 

A fascinating collection. Most of the recipes are from the "Forme of Cury" (Manner of Cookery), one of 

the earliest extant collections of manuscript recipes, written about 1390. Scarce. (#4583)  $25.00 

 

63. Sokolov, Raymond A. Fading Feast A Compendium of Disappearing American Regional Foods. New 

York: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1981. First edition. 4to. pp 276 Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Sponsored by the Natural History Museum, Sokolov crossed the country documenting lost, or 

disappearing food customs and dishes. Includes fascinating essays and recipes. (#7638)  $20.00 

 

64. Tchou, Claude (ed). Le Grand Dictionnaire de Cuisine d'Alexandre Dumas. Paris: Tchou, 1965. 

Large superficial stain across half of rear boards, onto spine. Edges bumped. Internally clean and tight. 

Good. Illustrated boards. 



The author of "The Three Musketeers" was an expert cook and his "Grand Dictionnaire de Cuisine" was 

"written to be read by worldly people and used by professionals". Published posthumously in 1873. 

French text                       $125.00 

 

65. Verrall, William. William Verrall's Cookery Book. First Published 1759 With an introduction by 

Colin Brent. Southover Press, 1988. First edition. 164 pp. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

William Verrall was the master of the White Hart Inn in Lewes, Sussex in the first half of the 18th 

century. This lively and delightful recipe book can still be used today (although it will be necessary to 

experiment to reduce the quantities). The introduction gives interesting insight into the period and the 

man himself. (#7666)           $40.00 

 

66. Weaver, William Woys. America Eats Forms of Edible Folk Art. New York: Museum of American 

Folk Art/ Harper & Row, 1989. 197 pp. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Connects what is known about American folk cooking with what these have meant to American cooks. 

Fifty colour and 40 black and white illustrations of kitchen artifacts, interesting essays as well as 

traditional folk recipes. (#7530)         $50.00 

 

67. Williams, Susan. Savory Suppers and Fashionable Feasts Dining in Victorian America. New York: 

Pantheon, 1985. First edition. 4to. pp 334 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The author probes Victorian manners and morals in America by looking at the eating habits and 

cooking methods of the 19th century. The book also looks at furnishings and furniture, menus and even 

etiquette and gives a selection of recipes taken from diaries and cookbooks of the time. Fascinating, with 

a wealth of illustrations (#7560)         $35.00 

 

Memoir  

68. Jones, Evan. Epicurean Delight The Life and Times of James Beard. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 

1990. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A rich anecdotal biography of the man who spearheaded the food revolution in America from the 1960s 

and authored numerous influential and popular cookbooks (#8022)     $30.00 

 

69. Lang, George. Nobody Knows the Truffles I'v e Seen Restaurateur, raconteur extraordinaire. New 

York: Alfred A Knopf, 1998. First edition. 384 pp. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Entertaining biography of the man who created a new profession - restaurant consultant, and was at the 

forefront of many food innovations in America. (#7742)      $20.00 

 

70. Wechsberg, Joseph. Blue Trout and Black Truffles. Peregrinations of an Epicure. New York: Alfred A 

Knopf, 1953. First edition. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A gustatory autobiography and paean to the eating-places and vineyards of France and other parts of 

Europe. The author, a former lawyer who became a food and wine writer went on to edit the 'Vienna's 

Empire' volume in the Time-Life Foods of the World series. (#8054)    $25.00 

 

71. Standen, Nika. Reminiscences and Ravioli. New York: William Morrow, 1946. First edition. Pages 

browned. Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Food writer Nika Standen (later Hazelton) writes of her childhood in Italy and shares traditional family 

recipes. Entertaining, and an early example of what has become the norm - memoir as cookbook 

(#7756)            $30.00 

 

 

 



Foods of the World 

 

72. Abdennour Samia, . Egyptian Cooking : A Practical Guide. Cairo: The American University in Cairo 

Press, 1986. Third printing. 8vo. pp 160. SPiral-bound pictorial card covers. Original price sticker on 

cover. Very Good. Ring_bound. 

A book of authentic Egyptian family cooking with 400 recipes, a glossary of Arabic names for 

ingredients, and tips on using or substituting local cooking utensils (#000077)   $18.00 

 

73. Abert, Jean-Francois; Chapel, Alain. La Cuisine C'est Beaucoup plus Que Des Recettes. Paris: R. 

Laffont, 1980. 8vo. pp 443 Front hinge split. Some foxing to outside edges of text block, corners of 

glazed boards bumped. Good+. Book. 

French Language (#000162)          $80.00 

 

74. Achaya, K. T. Indian Food A Historical Companion. Oxford: Oxford Univ Pr, 1994. Some light creases 

to d/w. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A scholarly work, drawing from a variety of sources, including literature, archaeology, anthropology 

and more, to outline the origins and evolution of Indian food. Fascinating sourcebook. Scarce    $100.00 

 

75. Androuet, Pierre. The Complete Encyclopedia of French Cheese (and Many Other Continental 

Varieties). New York: Harper's Magazine Press, 1973. 545 pp. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Perhaps the most comprehensive guide to French cheeses, includes chapters on month-by-month cheese 

selection, selecting cheeses by flavour and season, cheese tours of France and 320 pages of details on a 

huge variety of cheese. Useful reference. (#7668)       $60.00 

 

76. Anderson, Jean. The Food of Portugal Recipes form the most original and least-known cuisine in 

Europe. With notes for travelers on the language of Portuguese wines, foods and dining. New York: 

William Morrow & Co, 1986. First edition. 4to. pp 304 Very Good in Very Good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Beautiful book, with the author's own photos and notes on the origins of the recipes and the lore of the 

country. Includes a bilingual glossary of terms for travel in the country as well as cooking at home. 

(#000754)            $30.00 

 

77. Bilus, Ivanka. Croatia at Table. The Aromas and Tastes of Croatian Cuisine. Zagreb: Alfa, 1996. 4to. 

pp 192 As New in near fine dust-jacket. Book. 

Information on the rich and versatile Croatian cuisine with many recipes. Attractively produced book. 

(#7337)                      $120.00 

 

78. Blanch, Lesley. Round the world in Eighty Dishes The world through the kitchen window. For 

armchair travellers and young enthusiasts. London: Penguin Books, 1962. First Penguin edition. 12mo. 

pp 204. Margins browned. Good. Paperback. 

Enjoyable book from the irrepressible author of "The Wilder Shores of Love". Many interesting dishes 

and many engaging comments. Rather scarce.(#000606)      $22.00 

 

79. Boni, Ada. I talian Regional Cooking. Piedmont, Lombardy, Veneto, Liguria, Emilia-Romagna, 

Tuscany, Umbria-The Marches, Rome-Lazio, Abbruzzo-Molise, Naples-Campagna, Calabria-Lucania, 

Apulia, Sicily, Sardinia. NY: Bonanza, 1969. D/w edges yellowed, and with edgewear. Very Good in 

fair dust-jacket. Hardcover Spiral Bound. 

By the author of the classic Italian cookbook "Il Talismano della Felicita". This collection, which has 

been somewhat revised, first appeared in "Arianna", the popular Italian women's magazine.  $40.00 

 



80. Boni, Ada. The  Talisman I talian Cook Book. Translated and Augmented by Matilde La Rosa. New 

York: Crown, 1951. Fifth Printing. Edgewear to boards, corners bumped. Tape marks to title page, 

recipe in ink opposite, occasional food stains. Fair. Hardcover. 

Ada Boni's "Talismano della Felicita" first appeared in 1928, was immediately successful and went into 

many editions. These are recipes which are regularly eaten throughout the Italian peninsula. And very 

good they are. A classic. (#7747)         $30.00 

 

81. Borgstrom, Greta; Danfors, Brigit. Scandinavian Cookbook: A Culinary Guide to Denmark, 

Finland, Norway and Sweden Cookbook and culinary guide to the four Scandinavian countries 

Denmark, Finland, Norway Sweden. Including Smorgasbord & favouroite national recipes. Oslo: 

Gyldendal Norsk Forlag, 1965. First edition. 8vo. pp 191 In original protective vinyl cover. Very Good+ 

in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#000589)       $25.00 

 

82. Bosi, Leone. Italian Desserts and Pastries Over Two Hundred and Fifty Recipes. London: Lutterworth 

Press, 1974. First edition. 4to. pp 214 Near Fine in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The recipes are grouped into those for various meals, seasons, special occasions, and feast days and 

festivals. All kinds of temptations from Sorrento walnut pudding to Sienese "honey" cakes and the 

delicious cenci of carnival time.(#000387)        $25.00 

 

83. Bourne, Ursula. Portuguese Cookery. London: Penguin, 1973. First edition. 12mo pp 122. Margins 

browned. Good+. Paperback. 

Specialties of each region are presented with suggestions for preparing them at home. Good recipes 

(#000605)            $10.00 

 

84. Brennan, Jennifer. One-Dish Meals of Asia. New York: Times Books, 1985. First edition. 8vo. pp 372 

Very Good in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An overview of one of the signature styles of Asian cooking, the simple, traditional meals served in 

Asian homes. 120 recipes from 13 countries including Korean Firepot Beef and Vegetables; Laotian 

Caviar, Pork and Shrimp; Indian Vegetarian Stew. Includes a chapter on equipment and techniques. 

(#000299)            $30.00 

 

85. Brennan, Jennifer. The Original Thai Cookbook. New York: Putnam Pub Group, 1981. First edition. 

8vo. pp 389. Repair to small chip in d/w . Very Good in Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Described in the blurb as ñthe first complete authentic Thai cookbook published in America...this is the 

newest exotic cuisine sweeping the country" No longer as exotic as it was in 1981, this remains an 

excellent resource for those seeking to reproduce authentic Thai dishes at home. Signed by the author 

and dedicated to Ricki "Without whom this book would have been probable but not possible"  $40.00 

 

86. Brizova, Joza. Cooking the Czech Way. London: Spring Books, 1960. 8vo. pp 210. Pages age 

browned, some edgewear to d/w. Good+ in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Much influenced by the cookery of Vienna, France and Russia, Czech food is full of interest. Creamy 

mushroom soup (kulajda), rabbit in red pepper sauce, pasta with smoked meat and a biscuit engagingly 

called "bear's paws" are some of the many recipes.(#000047)     $20.00 

 

87. Brown, Helen. Helen Brown's West Coast Cook Book. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1991. 8vo. pp 423 

Near Fine in Near Fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A new edition of one of the great classics of regional cooking with a foreword and annotation by Philip 

Brown. Helen Brown drew upon the dishes of the first Spanish and Mexican settlers, of Yankee pioneers, 

Russian, Scandinavian, Italian & Danish farmers, gold diggers, and adventurers to produce 400 recipes 

reflecting the unique cooking of America's West Coast. (#000501)     $25.00 

 



88. Buck, Pearl S. Pearl S. Buck's Oriental Cookbook. London: Eyre Methuen, 1974. First UK edition. 

4to. pp 256 Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#7301)      $18.00 

 

89. Burdick, Jacques. French Cooking En Famille. New York: Ballantine Books, 1989. First edition. 8vo. 

pp 346 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Presents everyday French home cooking, often found off the beaten path in family-style restaurants. 

(#000233)            $30.00 

 

90. Casas,. The Foods and Wines of Spain. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1982. First edition. Very Good in 

very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A fine collection of recipes from all the regions, enlivened with history, personal anecdotes and local 

traditions. Craig Claiborne describes this as "the definitive book on Spanish cooking". (#5938) $40.00 

 

91. Chablani, Mohan; Dixit, Brahm N. The Bengal Lancersô Indian Cookbook. Chicago: Regnery, 1976. 

V.good in sl.worn d/w. Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The authors were (are?) co-owners of the Bengal Lancers Restaurant in Chicago and have put together 

an interesting and varied collection of Indian recipes, including breads, chutneys and pickles.  $30.00 

 

92. Chatterjee, Sandeep. The Spice Trail Top One-Hundred Asian Dishes. Australia: Simon & Schuster, 

1995. First edition. 8vo. pp 141. Glazed pictorial boards. Very Good+. Hardcover. 

A broad collection of Asian recipes, from Kashmiri Rogan Josh to Thai Seafood and Lemongrass Soup; 

Indonesian Beef Rendang to Pakistani Mushroom Rizala. (#000131)    $20.00 

 

93. Chong, Elizabeth. Tiny Delights Cooking Dim Sum & Simple Chinese Dishes. Melbourne: Macmillan, 

1987. First edition. 4to. pp 174 Very Good in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Elizabeth Chong came to Australia when she was 3 and became the foremost teacher of Chinese cooking 

in the country. This book is designed to make Dim Sum simple and accessible for the average family 

cook. (#000475)           $30.00 

 

94. Countess van Limburg Stirum,. The Art  of Dutch Cooking or How the Dutch treat. London: 

Doubleday, 1961. D/w soiled, offset and PO to ffep. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Dutch home cooking, with interesting bits of information on meals taken, customs and so on. (#8029) 

             $20.00 

 

95. Cowan, Eleanor. Traditional Scottish Cooking. Lomond Books, 2003. First edition. Very Good. 

Paperback. (#7887)           $15.00 

 

96. Curnonsky (Maurice Sailland). Larousse Traditional French Cookery. N.S.W.: Doubleday, 1989. 1st 

Aust.Ed. V. thick 4to. pp 703. owner's name to ffep, d/w sunned . Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Curnonsky, the pen-name of Maurice Sailland, founder and president of the French Academy of 

Gastronomes, first published his great cookery book in 1953. It was revised and reissued in France in 

1987, and translated into English for this sumptuous edition. (#0001027)    $50.00 

 

97. Dayrit, Pat Limjuco. Filipino Cookbook. Sydney: Summit, 1975. Second Impression. 8vo. pp 128 

Good in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Filipino food is an interesting mix of cuisines from Spain, America, China, France, Japan and Italy. 

This collection reflects those influences(#000498)       $15.00 

 

98. de Biro, Elisabeth. Hungarian Cooking. London: Andre Deutsch, 1952. First edition. 8vo. pp 143. Tape 

marks to eps, foxing to edges. D/w has light edgewear to head and foot of spine. Good+ in Very Good 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



Mrs. De Biro came to England from Hungary in 1948 and wrote her book in response to what she felt 

was a dull use of food, much of which was still rationed. So the emphasis is on making much of little. 

Quite comprehensive and includes some interesting soufflé type pancake recipes, both sweet and 

savoury. (#000588)           $30.00 

 

99. De' Medici, Lorenza. The Heritage of Italian Cooking. Sydney: Weldon Russell, 1991. Folio. pp 256. 

Several closed tears to d/w, now repaired and protected. Very Good+ in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Richly illustrated celebration of Italian culinary history. (#000267)     $40.00 

 

100. Del Conte, Anna. The Italian Pantry. New York: Harper & Row, 1990. First edition. ISBN: 

9780060161163. 8vo. pp 251. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A tribute to the staples of Italian cooking, with a chapter on each. Very useful (#000039)  $35.00 

 

101. De Vita, Oretta Zanini; Fant, Maureen B. (trans). The Food of Rome and Lazio History, Folklore, and 

Recipes. Rome: Regional Tourist Board of Lazio, 1994. First English language edition. Very Good. 

Paperback . 

Beautifully illustrated with period photos and plates, this well-researched book provides not only 

authentic recipes, but in depth historical background and information on folklore. Excellent book. Very 

scarce (#8090)           $80.00 

 

102. Doi, Masaru. Japanese One-Pot Cooking. Tokyo: Kodansha , 1970. Second printing. Oblong 8vo. pp 

109 Very Good+. Hardcover. 

Very useful and authentic recipes for this communal cuisine (#000244)    $12.00 

 

103. Donovan, Maria Kozslik. The Blue Danube Cookbook A culinary journey down the Danube, stopping 

at Austria, Czechoslovakia, Hungary, Yugoslavia, Rumania & Bulgaria. New York: Doubleday, 1967. 

First edition. 8vo. pp 258 Very Good+ in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The author is best know in Australia for her influential and sought-after Continental Cookery in 

Australia. In this foray into Middle European cooking Donovan introduces us to the cuisines, with 

anecdotes and the author's own drawings. (#000523)      $30.00 

 

104. Ellis, Merle. The Great American Meat Cookbook 536 Recipes Plus Tips on Handling Tody's Meat, 

Embellished With Reminiscences and Historical Tidbits. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1996. First 

edition. pp 338 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Comprehensive recipes for all the standard cuts as well as chapters on offal and sausage making and 

interesting historical asides about meat and meat-eating in America. (#000504)   $50.00 

 

105. Escudier, Jena-Noel; Fuller, Peta J. The Wonderful Food of Provence. London: Houghton Mifflin, 

1968. First printing. D/w worn and soiled. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The first translation and adaptation of "La Veritable Cuisine Provencale et Nicoise", originally 

published 1953 and considered one of the classics on French regional cookery. Many delicious and less 

familiar dishes (#7914)          $25.00 

 

106. Fergusson, Erna. Mexican Cookbook. Santa Fe: The Rydal Press, 1934. First edition. d/w showing 

edgewear now protected. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8034)   $75.00 

 

107. Fessler, Stella Lau. Chinese Meatless Cooking More than 180 recipes, techniques, ingredients. A 

complete guide to mastering one of the world's most tempting and healthful cuisines. New York: Plume, 

1980. First edition thus. 8vo.pp 296 Good+. Paperback. 

Gives historical, ethical and nutritional background and 180 recipes for every kind of Chinese 

vegetable, egg, noodle, rice & protein-rich bean curd (#000174)     $15.00 

 



108. Field, Carol. Italy in Small Bites. New York: William Morrow & Co, 1993. First edition. 4to. pp 293 

Near Fine in Near Fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A collection of recipes for what the Italians call spuntini and merende - the two small snack-type meals 

enjoyed mid-morning & mid-afternoon. Pizza and foccacia are the best-known of such snacks, but here 

are many more delicious examples. (#000362)       $45.00 

 

109. Froud, Nina & George. The Home Book of Russian Cookery. London: Faber and Faber, 1958. First 

edition. 8vo. pp 220.Foxing to top edge. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Interesting recipes include three sorts of borsch, Bream with Horse-radish and Apples, Veal with Caviar 

Sauce and many variations of paskha. A worthwhile title in this admirable Home Book series. $20.00 

 

110. Gaertner, Pierre & Frederick, Robert. The Cuisine of Alsace. Translated by J.F.Bernard, adapted by 

Helen Feingold. New York: Barron's, 1981. 1st US Ed. 4to. pp 293. Very Good+ in very good dust-

jacket. Hardcover. 

Very informative on the culinary traditions of this unique region, where the food blends the cuisines of 

France and Germany in a delicious way, from the famous Choucroute to the Plum and Fig Roll, the 

traditional holiday season pastry. (#5956)        $35.00 

 

111. Garolla, Ada. La Cucina in Minuti 294 illustrated recieps for Italian dishes ready in 10, 20 and 30 

minutes. Adapted for the English kitchen by Lore Cowan. London: Macdonald, 1967. First English 

language edition. 8vo. pp 250 Particularly clean, fresh copy. Very Good+ in Very Good+ dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Excellent recipes, divided according to time of preparation. (#000346)    $35.00 

 

112. Girardet, Fredy; Michel, Catherine. La Cuisine Spontanee. Paris: R. Laffont, 1982. ISBN: 

9782221009130. 8vo. pp 354 Very Good. Book. 

French Language (#000163)          $80.00 

 

113. Hachten, Harva. Kitchen Safari A Gourmet's Tour of Africa. New York: Atheneum, 1970. First edition. 

8vo. pp 274. Soiled d/w with some loss and edgewear, now repaired and protected. Top edge has faint 

pen marks and some stains. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Ambitious undertaking by a journalist who accompanied her husband on assignment in Africa. 250 

recipes from all the regions of Africa, with lively accounts of travels, meals eaten etc. Dishes include 

various tagines and couscous (North Africa), groundnut stews (West Africa), dried fish cooked with 

onions and potatoes (Southern Africa) and samosas (East Africa). Glossary of African terms at rear. 

Good book.(#000476)           $40.00 

 

114. Hekmat, Forough. The Art of Persian Cooking The classic Persian cuisine adapted to the American 

kitchen. Centuries-old recipes - histories of public festivals, family parties, and traditions. New York: 

Doubleday and Co, 1961. First edition. 8vo. pp 184. d/w is creased and repaired, contents very clean and 

sound- Very Good + in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An authentic collection of recipes from an academic who "attempted in her own way to free women from 

ignorance". It's a fascinating insight into customs and food of this country. 

(#000031)            $25.00 

 

115. Howe, Robin. Cooking from the Heart of Europe Food from Austria, Hungary, Czechoslovakia and 

South Germany. Wellington: Reed, 1975. First edition thus. 8vo.pp 192 very good in good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Informative book by a good writer. Sauerkraut Soup, Ham and Potato Pie (schinkenkartoffeln), Poppy 

Seed Cake (Makovy kolac) and Chestnut Cream are some of the interesting recipes. 

(#000140)            $15.00 

 



116. Howe, Robin. The International Wine and Food Society's Guide to Regional Italian Cookery. 

London: International Wine & Food Society Publishing/David and Charles, 1972. First edition. 4to. pp 

200. PO has made clumsy repairs to inside of d/w, now protected. Very Good+ in Good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

A fine collections of recipes, culled on a slow car trip from one end of Italy to the other. Salt Fish Venice 

Style, Rabbit with Green Olives (Sicily), Potato and Ricotta Pie (Liguria) are among the many authentic 

dishes. Select bibliography at rear.(#000380)       $30.00 

 

117. Howe, Robin; Espir, Pauline. Sultanôs Pleasure and other Turkish Recipes. London: Peter Garnett, 

1952. First edition. Eps. & paste-downs browned, else v.good in attractive protected d/w, bit spotted on 

back. Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

220 recipes, with Turkish and English names given. The authors lived and worked in Turkey from 1946 

to 1949. Enjoyable book. Many delectable recipes, with useful note on Turkish pronunciation and a 

guide to ingredients. Includes interesting sauces and sweet things as well as the more familiar dishes 

involving lamb, chicken and rice. (#5166)        $32.00 

 

118. Jaffrey, Madhur. World -Of-The-East-Vegetarian Cooking. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1991. Very 

Good. Paperback. (#7860)          $45.00 

 

119. Jensen, Ingeborg Dahl. Wonderful, Wonderful, Danish Cooking A double cookbook of 500 Danish 

recipes. With an introduction by Victor Borge. New York: Simon & Schuster, 1965. First edition. 8vo. 

pp 335 Very Good+ in Fair/Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The first half of the book is dedicated to Danish baking - Danish pastries, coffee cakes, cookies, torten, 

wholegrain breads and biscuits. The second half covers entertaining in the buffet or smorgasbord 

manner. (#000495)           $20.00 

 

120. Johnston, Mireille. Cuisine of the Rose : Classic French Cooking from Burgundy and Lyonnais. 

London: Penguin Books, 1984. 8vo. pp 313 Good. Paperback. 

Practical uncomplicated and inspiring, including old recipes of true regional bourgeois cooking. 

(#000641)            $25.00 

 

121. Johnston, Mirelle. French Family Feast. New York: Simon & Schuster, 1988. First edition. 8vo. pp 317 

edgewear to d/w. Very Good in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#000139)    $30.00 

 

122. Johnston, Mirelle. French Family Feast. London: Penguin Books, 1991. 8vo. pp 317 Very Good in 

Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A wonderful collection of recipes for the popular one-dish meal that lies at the heart of home 

entertaining in France - the plat unique. Includes menu, wine and table decoration suggestions.  $20.00 

 

123. Keegan, Marcia. Pueblo & Navajo Cookery. New York: Earth Books, 1977. First edition. Oblong 8vo. 

pp 120. Wraps yellowed, stains to outside edge. Good. Paperback. 

Interesting insight into traditional cooking of these Native American tribes. Includes photographs and 

historical background. (#7289)         $15.00 

 

124. Kennedy, Diana. The Cuisines of Mexico. New York: Harper & Row, 1986. 4to. pp 391. D/w spine 

sunned and internally repaired, now protected in mylar sleeve. Very Good+ in Good+ dust-jacket. Book. 

A revised and updated edition of the classic book on the authentic cuisines of Mexico. (#000603) $30.00 

 

125. Knopf, Edwin H; Knopf , Mildred O. The Food Italy and How to Prepare it. New York: Alfred A 

Knopf, 1954. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



Charming work, in which Edwin tells of his discovery of good Italian food during travels in the country, 

and Mildred puts into practice what her husband preaches. Beautifully illustrated by Sidonie Coryn. 

(#7783)            $40.00 

 

126. Kondo, Sonoko. The Poetical Pursuit of Food Japanese recipes for American cooks. New York: 

Clarkson Potter, 1986. First edition. 4to. pp 296 Near Fine in Near Fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A readable lesson in the rewards of Japanese cooking (#000757)     $30.00 

 

127. Kovi, Paul; Honig,Kim (ed); Gyorgyey, Clara (transl). Paul Kovi's Transylvanian Cuisine History, 

Gastronomy, legend & lore from Middle Europe's most remarkable region. New York: Crown 

Publishers, 1985. First edition. 4to. pp 428 Very Good+ in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Claiming to provide the complete story of Transylvanian gastronomy, this book is organised in three 

parts: From Heart to Heart and In Reverence of Foods are collections of essays on the history of 

Transylvanian cuisine, while The True Flavours of Transylvania provides 300 recipes. (#000755)$35.00 

 

128. Krieg, Saul. What's Cooking in Portugal The Portuguese Cookbook. New York: Macmillan, 1974. 

First edition. 8vo. pp 370. Very Good+ in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An early and very worthy examination of this unique European cuisine. 400 authentic recipes 

(#000104)            $40.00 

 

129. Kut, Inci. Turkish Cookery. Istanbul, 1993. Good. Paperback. (#7882)    $15.00 

 

130. Lang, George. The Cuisine of Hungary. New York: Atheneum, 1971. First edition. 4to. pp 495 Near 

Fine in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A cultural-culinary history of Hungary, with over 300 authentic recipes. (#000506)  $50.00 

 

131. Larson, Joan Pross. The Geisha Cookbook Japanese Cookery for Americans. New York: Peter Pauper 

Press, 1973. First edition. 12mo. pp 65. edgewear to head of d/w . Very Good+ in Good+ dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

A jewel of a book, with several exquisite full colour illustrations of geishas. Nice recipes   $12.00 

 

132. Lin, Florence. Florence Lin's Chinese Regional Cookbook A Guide to the Origins, Ingredients, and 

Cooking Methods of over 200 Regional Specialties and National Favorites, with Special Sections on 

Chinese Eating and Cooking Utensils, Planning and Preparation of Menus, Chinese Teas, Wines, and 

Spirits. New York: Hawthorn Books, 1975. First edition. 8vo. pp 342 Edegwear and large section 

missing from rear of d/w, rather inexpertly repaired by PO. Very Good+ in Poor dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Foreword by Lin Yutang. The author was head of Chinese cooking classes at the Chinese Institute in NY 

and this book was one of the first to cover regional Chinese cooking. Excellent instructional drawings 

and hints and tips (#000520)          $30.00 

 

133. Lo, Kenneth. The Chinese Cookery Encyclopedia. Sydney: Collins, 1977. Thick 4to. pp 382. Heavy 

book which will attract extra postage when shipped overseas. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Interesting introductory sections, including one on Chinese cooking methods with accompanying 

Chinese characters. More than 600 recipes from all the different regions, all clearly explained by this 

well-known writer. (#000473)          $22.00 

 

134. Lo Pinto, Maria. The Art of  Making Italian  Desserts. NY: Doubleday, 1952. First edition. 8vo. pp 223 

Very Good. Hardcover. 

This includes cakes and pastries, large and small, cookies, creams, frozen desserts, fruit desserts, 

confectionery and many drinks. (#0001259)        $45.00 

 



135. lo Pinto, Maria; Miloradovich, Milo. The Art of Italian Cooking. New York: Doubleday, 1948. First 

edition. 8vo. pp 222 Very Good+ in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Authentic home-style Italian recipes (#8035)        $55.00 

 

136. MacKie, Cristine. Life and Food in the Caribbean. New York: New Amsterdam Books, 1992. First 

American edition. 8vo. pp 188 Very Good+ in Very good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Draws on original sources such as diaries, letters and household accounts, as well as the author's 

personal experience to present a fascinating insight with some recipes, into Caribbean food and culture. 

(#000494)            $20.00 

 

137. Manjon, Maite. The Home Book of Portuguese Cookery. London: Faber and Faber, 1974. First 

edition. 8vo. pp 164. Ex-lib with faint to title page and publication page. Very Good+ in Very Good+ 

dust-jacket. Book. (#000122)          $25.00 

 

138. Marks, Copeland. False Tongues and Sunday Bread A Guatemalan and Mayan Cookbook. New York: 

M. Evans, 1985. First edition. 4to pp 408 Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover.  $45.00 

 

139. Mayer-Browne, Elizabeth. Austrian Cooking for you. Vienna: W Frick Publishers, 1960. First edition. 

8vo. pp 224 Very Good+. Decorative hardcover. 

Chatty, informative and with very good recipes, for which the German name is also given. Pretty book 

and deservedly popular (#000110)         $20.00 

 

140. Nahoum, Aldo. The Art of Israeli Cooking. New York: Hippocrene Books, 1996. ISBN: 

9780781800969. Very Good. Paperback. (#7867)       $12.00 

 

141. Nathan, Joan; Goldman, Judy Stacey. The Flavor of Jerusalem International Recipes from the many 

cuisines of the sacred city. Boston: Little, Brown, 1975. First edition. 8vo. pp 242 Edgewear to d/w 

repaired internally by PO. Very Good+ in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A distinctive cookbook reflecting the mosaic of cultures in the ancient city. More than simply recipes it is 

also a cultural and gastronomic tour of the city and its people. Fascinating (#3782)  $40.00 

 

142. Neal, Bill. Biscuits, Spoonbread, & Sweet Potato Pie 300 recipes that celebrate the glories of Southern 

baking - with a generous accompaniment of historical lore. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1990. First 

edition. 8vo. pp 333 Near Fine in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Beautifully produced and an excellent resource. (#000497)      $30.00 

 

143. Ngo, Bach; Zimmerman, Gloria. The Classic Cuisine of Vietnam. New York: Plume, 1986. Margins 

yellowed. Good. Paperback. (#7886)         $15.00 

 

144. Nhu Huong Miller, Jill. Vietnamese Cookery. Rutland, Vermont: Charles Tuttle, 1968. First edition. 

8vo. pp 118 Very Good. Spiral-Bound Card. 

Authentic recipes in this early offering on the region (#000408)     $20.00 

 

145. Norberg, Inga. Good Food from Sweden Selections from Swedish dishes suited to an English table. 

London: Chatto & Windus, 1938. Third Impression. 8vo. pp 176 Good. Hardcover. 

Comprehensive and including interesting recipes for cakes (many involving almonds) and for fruit 

syrups.(#000366)           $12.00 

 

146. Norman, Barbara. The Spanish Cook Book. London: Frederick Muller, 1968. First UK edition. 8vo. pp 

196 Good+ in Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Authentic Spanish recipes that can be made in the traditional Spanish manner (#000499)  $20.00 

 



147. Ortiz, Elizabeth. Complete Book of Caribbean Cooking. New York: M Evans, 1973. First edition. 

8vo. pp 440 Uncut edges soiled, contents very clean. Good in Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover.  $25.00 

 

148. Pearse, Maggie Malpas. The International Wine and Food Society's Guide to Traditional British 

Cookery. London: International Wine & Food Publishing Company/David & Charles, 1972. First 

edition. 4to. pp 247 Very Good in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Historical and regional discussion of British food with reference to the literature and personalities of 

British cookery from the 14th century is followed by excellent recipes which attempt to resurrect the 

reputation of the cuisine form its parlous modern state. (#000381)     $30.00 

 

149. Rance, Patrick. The French Cheese Book Foreword by Jane Grigson. London: Macmillan, 1989. First 

edition. Black pen mark across top edge of text block; margins yellowed. Good in god dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

A journey of discovery for lovers of cheese. Each chapter deals with one region of France, giving a full 

introduction to the history landscapes and traditions of the region and its cheeses. Includes advice, too, 

on serving and keeping cheese. Good book, now quite scarce. (#7921)             $120.00 

 

150. Redon, Odile; Sabban, Francoise; Serventi, Silvano. The Medieval Kitchen Recipes from France and 

Italy. Chicago: Univ of Chicago Pr, 1998. 285 pp. 8vo. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A scholarly work which seeks to rescue from obscurity the glories of Middle Ages cuisine. More than 

just a cookbook, the book depicts the context and tradition of authentic medieval cookery, including 

etiquette at the table, aesthetics, seasonal variations and methods and techniques employed in medieval 

culinary arts. Fascinating. (#000042)        $60.00 

 

151. Root, Waverley. The Food of France. London: Cassell, 1958. First edition. Lge 8vo. pp 486. Very 

Light edgewear to boards and price-clipped d/w, otherwise a very clean, fresh copy. Very Good. 

Hardcover. 

A classic work. Not only a celebration of good eating, but an exploration of the history, language, 

architecture and customs of each region. Scarce edition.(#000112)     $60.00 

 

152. Ross, Ruth Isabel. Irish Baking Book. Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 1995. ISBN: 9780717122677. 

Near Fine. Paperback. (#7870)         $12.00 

 

153. Roveda, Gabriele; Garavini, Daniel. Pigs and Pork History. Folklore. Ancient Recipes. Cologne: 

Konemann, 1999. First English language edition. oblong 8vo. pp 183 New in new dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Brings together 90 recipes from some of Italy's most celebrated chefs, as well as brief essays in the 

history and development of pork consumption in Italy.(#000285)     $25.00 

 

154. SACLANT-NATO Cookbook Committee (eds). The Best of Taste The finest food of fifteen nations. 

Annapolis, MA: United States Naval Institute, 1957. First edition. 8vo. pp 244. Boards soiled, corners 

bumped. Good+. Hardcover. 

A collection of recipes from the wives of men stationed at NATO's Allied Command Atlantic, designed to 

reflect the food of the 15 member nations. Beautiful line drawings and cartoons accredited to a Mrs. 

John Cody "well-known and talented artist" (#000509)      $15.00 

 

155. Savarin (Robert Courtine). Real French Cooking With outstanding recipes from other countries. 

London: Faber & Faber, 1956. First edition. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Taking on an ambitious pseudonym, renowned French food journalist Robert J Courtine presents essays 

and recipes promoting his own take on 'real' French food. (#7934)     $20.00 

 



156. Simon, Andre. Andre Simonôs French Cook Book. New Edition rev. by Crosby Gaige. Boston: Little, 

Brown & Co., 1938. First edition. corners lightly bumped, edges of text block soiled. Very Good. 

Hardcover. 

A book of menus and recipes appropriate for luncheons and dinners for the four seasons, a chapter on 

sauces, lists of the greatest red and white wines of the world, a vocabulary of wines and an extensive, 

alphabetical list of culinary terms. The illustrations of waiters and a chef add to the charm of the book. 

(#5633)            $45.00 

 

157. Serra,Victoria. Tia Victoriaôs Spanish Kitchen Translated and with an introduction by Elizabeth Gili, 

edited and adapted by Nina Froud. London: Nicholas Kaye, 1963. v.good in sl.worn d/w. 

Informative introduction and many authentic recipes, simply set out. Good book. (#4500)  $25.00 

 

158. Skinner, Gwen. The Cuisine of the South Pacific. Auckland: Hodder & Stoughton, 1985. First 

edition.4to. pp 272 Very Good in Very Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Gives a brief history of the region, information on the staple foods, including some vernacular names of 

the main food plants. Includes about 400 recipes from 15 islands, plus those from Chinese and Indians 

in the South Pacific. Lavishly illustrated, with bibliography at rear. Scarce (#000769)  $50.00 

 

159. Solomon, Charmaine. The Complete Asian Cookbook. Sydney: Hamlyn, 1976. First Edition. Very 

Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Now a classic which has gone into many editions. Includes 800 recipes from one of the great authorities 

on Asian food. (#6097)          $55.00 

 

160. Springer, Rita G. Caribbean Cookbook. London: Evans Brothers, 1968. First edition. 8vo. pp 287. Ex-

lib from the Emily McPherson College Trade Kitchen, with stamps to ffep, title page and edges 

indicating this. Good+ in Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Traditional recipes handed down by generations of Caribbean cooks (#000177)   $12.00 

 

161. Templeton, William B & Helen Evans Brown. A Book of Curries and Chutney. The Ward Ritchie 

Press, 1963. First edition. sq 8vo. pp 140. edgewear to d/w. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

"A handbook containing many recipes for Curries as prepared throughout the world; also for the 

making of Chutneys, Bhurtas and other Diverse Things that do go with the serving of Curry." A 

charming book with an eclectic collection of recipes (#000037)     $20.00 

 

162. Terrail, Claude. La Tour D'Argent Histoire et recettes du plus célèbre restaurant du monde. JC Lattes, 

1982. 8vo. pp 318. Glazed boards. 2 small bumps to bottom front edge, several small marks to outside 

edge. Very Good. Hardcover. 

French Language cookbook, sharing recipes from the 400 year-old Paris restaurant. (#000161) $50.00 

 

163. Toye, Kenneth. The International Wine and Food Society's Guide to Regional French Cookery. 

London: International Wine and Food Pub Co/ David & Charles, 1973. First edition. 4to. pp 214 Near 

Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

One in a series, this takes a personal approach to recreate the smells and tastes of France, with 

information on shopping in markets, preparing the food and enjoying it around the table.   $25.00 

 

164. Vaz, August & Elizabeth S. Cooking with a Portuguese Flavour. San Francisco: Filmer Brothers 

Press, 1967. First edition. 8vo. pp 214. Light edgewear to d/w, otherwise a clean sound copy. Very 

Good+ in Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Traditional and contemporary recipes from Portugal and the Azores. (#000097)   $35.00 

 

165. Voltz, Jean. Barbecued Ribs, Smoked Butts and Other Great Feeds. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 

1990. Revised. 4to. pp 270 Near Fine in Near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



A revised edition of Barbecued Ribs and other great feeds, with regional recipes from across America. 

Laced with personal stories about roadside diners and barbecue lore. (#000503)   $30.00 

 

166. Von Bremzen, Anya; Welchman, John. Please to the Table The Russian Cookbook. New York: 

Workman Publishing, 1990. First edition. pp 656 Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Interprets and captures flavours, techniques, ingredients and rituals from regions of the former Soviet 

Union. (#7917)           $45.00 

 

167. Weiss, E.; Buchan, R. Paprikas Weiss Hungarian Cookbook. New York: Gramercy, 1983. 8vo. pp 

192 Very Good+ in Very Good+ dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A personal cookbook from the proprietor of a large New York Middle European food specialist. 

Excellent traditional recipes (#000530)        $35.00 

 

168. White, James & Elizabeth. Good Food from Denmark and Norway. London: Frederick Muller, 1959. 

First edition. 8vo. pp 224. Edgewear to d/w edges soiled. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

Very comprehensive, with interesting background information at the beginning of each chapter. Both 

authors have written books on Scandinavia and seem to know what they are writing about.  $25.00 

 

169. Widenfelt, Sam (ed). Swedish Food 200 selected Swedish Dishes. The Smorgasbord. Traditional Party 

& Everyday Menus. Gothenburg: Esseltes, 1948. First edition. 8vo. pp 157. D/w soiled, but otherwise a 

remarkably fresh copy. Very Good+ in Good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Recipes adapted from Stora Kokboken for an American audience. A lovely copy of a classic.  $40.00 

 

170. Willan, Anne. La Varenneôs Paris Kitchen. New York: Morrow, 1981. 1st Ed. fine in d/w. Very Good 

in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Anne Willan is the founder and president of the famous La Varenne cookery school, which opened its 

doors in 1975. This enjoyable book, with contributions from her skilled staff, aims to provide a short 

course in authentic French cookery. Second copy less good, $20 (#0001447)   $30.00 

 

171. Wurz, Hedy; Anderson, Jean. The New German Cookbook More Than 230 Contemporary and 

Traditional Recipes. New York: Harpercollins, 1993. First edition. 4to. pp 416 Near Fine in Very Good 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Contemporary versions of Germany's hearty regional cuisines from Munich to Hamburg   $30.00 

 

Vegetarian Cooking 

 

172. Melina, Vesanto; Davis, Brenda. Becoming Vegan The Complete Guide to Adopting a Healthy Plant-

Based Diet. Book Pub Co, 2000. 281 pp. Very Good. Paperback. (#7877)    $30.00 

 

173. The Moosewood Collective. New Recipes from Moosewood Restaurant. Berkeley: Ten Speed Press, 

1987. Very Good. Paperback. 

Another interesting offering from the cooks and owners of the famous vegetarian restaurant in Ithaca, 

NY (#6891)            $30.00 

 

174. (The Moosewood Collective). Moosewood Restaurant Low-Fat Favourites. Flavorful recipes for 

healthful meals. New York: Clarkson Potter, 1996. Very Good. Paperback. 

The Moosewood Collective's all-natural vegetarian cuisine gets the low-fat treatment (#6835) $30.00 

 

175. Wasserman, Debra; Mangels, Reed. Simply Vegan Quick Vegetarian Meals. Vegetarian Resource 

Group, 1999.  224 pp. Good. Paperback. (#7883)       $20.00 

 



176. Yntema, Sharon. Vegetarian Baby A Sensible Guide for Parents. New York: McBooks Press, 1984. 

Very Good. Paperback. 

A valuable sourcebook for parents, giving them the confidence to bring up children on a meatless diet. 

(#7863)            $20.00 

 

Baking 

 

177. Beranbaum, Rose Levy. The Cake Bible. New York: William Morrow and Company, 1988. Very Good 

in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The definitive book on cake-making, Beranbaum's trademark is to reduce even the most complex 

techniques to easy-to-follow recipes. (#6995)       $50.00 

 

178. Braue, John Rahn. Uncle Johnôs Original Bread Book Over 250 priceless recipes and professional 

secrets for making fresh, savory breads biscuits and rolls. New York: Exposition Press, 1965. Very 

Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#0003538)       $20.00 

 

179. Clayton, Bernard. The Complete Book of Pastry Sweet and Savory. New York: Simon & Schuster, 

1984. Good. Paperback. (#7885)         $20.00 

 

180. Bennion, E.B.; Stewart, J.; Bamford, G.S.T. Cake Making. London: Leonard Hill, 1966. Fourth edition. 

ex-lib with usual stamps & markings. Fair in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A standard text for the English National Bakery Diploma Examinations for many years, it first appeared 

in 1930 (#7931)           $20.00 

 

181. Heatter, Maida. Maida Heatter's Book of Great Cookies. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1977. First 

edition. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8021)     $20.00 

 

182. Heatter, Maida. Maida Heatter's Book of Great Desserts. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1974. First 

edition. pp. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Book. (#7789)      $15.00 

 

183. Heatter, Maida. Maida Heatter's New Book of Great Desserts. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1982. 

First edition. 411 pp. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Book. (#8020)    $15.00 

 

 

Miscellany and a couple of oddities 

184. Bear, Marina C.; Bear, John. How to Repair Food. Berkeley: Ten Speed Press, 1987. Good. Paperback. 

             $12.00 

 

185. Cotton, Leo. Old Mr. Boston De Luxe Official Bartender's Guide A collection of recipes for mixed 

drinks to suit every taste and occasion. John Wiley & Sons Inc, 1961. 244 pp. Very Good. Hardcover. 

(#7875)            $15.00 

 

186. Maynard, Chris; Scheller, Bill. Manifold Destiny The One! The Only! Guide to Cooking on Your Car 

Engine! New York: Simon & Schuster, 2008. Revised. 128 pp. Very Good. Paperback. 

Tongue-in-cheek guide to cooking on your car engine. The original editions were seen as the ultimate 

collectible cookbook, and at one stage were selling for hundreds of dollars on Amazon and other 

internet bookselling sites. This republication in 2008 traded on the book's popularity (and of course 

brought it's price down).           $25.00 

 

187. Powell, Fred. The Bartender's Standard Manual Over 700 recipes. New York: Bonanza Books, 1979. 

Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#7890)       $12.00 



 

188. Radabaugh, Joseph. Heaven's Flame A guide to solar cookers. Home Power Publishing, 1998. Near 

Fine. Paperback. 

Interesting and useful guide to cooking using only the power of the sun. (#7891)   $30.00 

 

189. Smith, Delia. One is Fun! London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1992. 8vo. pp 224 Very Good in very good 

dust-jacket. Paperback. 

Interesting food for solo diners from this popular and reliable writer (#7453)   $20.00 

 

190. Vargas, Pattie; Gulling, Rich. Making Wild Wines & Meads 125 Unusual Recipes Using Herbs, Fruits, 

Flowers & More. Storey Books, 1999. 169 pp. Very Good. Paperback. (#7868)   $20.00 

 

191. Beard, James; Aaron, Sam. How to eat Better for  Less Money. NY: Appleton-Century-Crofts, 1954. 

1st Ed. d/w worn now protected, PO name to ffep. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Interesting food at modest cost. One of the scarcer Beard titles. (#4367)    $35.00 

 

192. Farr, Sidney S. Table Talk : Appalachian Meals and Memories. Pittsburgh: University of Pittsburgh 

Press, 1994. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

First person accounts and recipes from Appalachian kitchens. (#7819)    $30.00 

 

193. Jackson, Stanley. An Indiscreet Guide to Soho. London: Muse Arts Ltd, n.d. (1940s). Tall 8vo. pp 134. 

Edgewear and chipping to d/w, which has been reinforced and repaired on the inside with white tape by 

PO. Internally very clean and bright. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Rather fun, with lots of contemporary advertising and a glimpse of post-war Soho, including the local 

restaurants. (#7644)           $25.00 

 

194. Jeffs, Julian. Sherry. London: Faber & Faber, 1961. First edition. Signed by author. Near Fine. 

Paperback. 

A history of Spain's sherry district, as well as the many varieties and techniques of making the drink.  

             $50.00 

 

195. Knopf, Milldred A. Cook, My Darling Daughter. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1959. First edition. 

edgewear and several small tears to d/w . Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The wife of Movie producer Edwin A. Knopf, Mildred Knopf was a well-known hostess in Hollywood 

and the author of several cookbooks. This book was written for families, with easy-to-follow recipes, but 

charmingly wach chapter is preceded by a letter to her daughter in which she shares her memories as 

well as exploring the food of the chapter and offering advice. Nice book, signed with an inscription by 

the author. (#7785)           $75.00 

 

196. Landemare,. Recipes from No. 10 Some Practical Recipes for Discerning Cooks. London: Collins, 

1958. First edition. edges a little marked & eps and pastedowns lightly foxed. Good+ in good dust-

jacket. Hardcover. 

Mrs.  Landemare cooked delicious meals for the Churchills from 1939-1954. Lady Churchill, who wrote 

the Introduction, described her as "an inspired, intuitive cook". Some lovely recipes in this 

comprehensive collection. (#3996)         $25.00 

 

197. Layton, TA. The Wines of Italy. London: Harper Trade Journals, 1961. First edition. Near Fine in very 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A panoramic picture of the vast Italian wine-making industry at this time. Includes travelogue, glossary 

of Italian dishes Anglo-Italian wine phrases (both of which are now part of the everyday lexicon). 

(#7647)            $20.00 

 



198. Lenotre, Gaston. Lenotreôs Ice Creams and Candies. Translated and Adapted by Philip & Mary 

Hyman. USA: Barron's, 1979. First English language edition. 4to. pp 388. d/w sunned on spine. Very 

Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

227 recipes from the master for candied fruits, ice creams, sherbets, parfaits, pralines and moulded 

spectaculars. (#0001044)          $30.00 

 

199. Lucas, Dione. The Cordon Bleu Cook Book The finest French recipes from the internationally famous 

Cordon Bleu restaurants and schools, adapted for American home cooking. Boston: Little, Brown & 

Co., 1947. First edition. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Many years before Julia Child's Mastering the Art of French Cooking, Dione Lucas was bringing 

French cookery into American homes through her cooking demonstrations and lesson as well as her 

books. A particularly nice, clean copy of an early classic (#7753)     $25.00 

 

200. McCully, Pepin & Jayme,. The  Other Half of the Egg Or 180 Ways to Use Up Extra Yolks or Whites. 

Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1970. 1st English Ed. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Really useful. Many recipes, but also information on egg techniques. (#5890)   $25.00 

 

201. Pepin, Jacques. Jacques Pepin's Table The Complete Today's Gourmet. San Francisco: Bay Books, 

1995. Thick folio. pp 519 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Based on the PBS television series of the same name, this is a huge and sumptuous book, with a wealth 

of recipes in Pepin's usual informative and instructive style. The charming illustrations are also the 

work of the great chef - a talented man indeed (#7678)      $60.00 

 

202. Price, Pamela V. Woman of Taste : Memoirs of the Wine World. London: John Murray, 1990. Very 

Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Vandyke Price was an intelligent writer and a noted authority on wine at a time when such authorities 

were almost exclusively males. This is an interesting memoir of her life in the changing world of wine. 

(#7796)            $20.00 

 

203. Worth, Helen. Shrimp Cookery. Over 100 recipes of entrees, appetizers, stews, salads and 

accompaniments foreign and domestic. New York: Citadel Press, 1952. First edition. Small 8vo. pp 182 

Margins browned. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Interesting recipes (#7650)          $20.00 

 

204. Beard, James. James Beard's Casserole Cookbook Over 250 recipes for 2 to 250 people. New York: 

Maco Publishing, 1968. Margins browned, front cover creased. Good. Paperback. 

A later reprint of one of James Beard's earliest works ( when he was known as Jim Beard). Very useful 

books, and an interesting one for the collector. (#8025)      $20.00 

 

205. Beard, James; Watt, Alexander. Paris Cuisine. London: MacGibbon & Kee, 1952. First edition. d/w 

wrinkled. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Recipes from 60 Parisian restaurants, ranging from Maxim's to modest bistros. A very early Beard title.  

             $25.00 

 

206. Bittman, Mark. How to Cook Everything : Simple Recipes for Great Food. New York: Macmillan, 

1998. Large Thick 8vo. pp 945 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Over 1500 recipes and variations for dishes, most of which can be cooked in less than 60 minutes. 

Includes many helpful hints and tips and glossaries on food and equipment. The author is a food 

columnist for the New York Times. (#7088)        $60.00 

 



207. De Pieri, Stefano. A Gondola on the Murray. A feast by the river. Delicious recipes from the second 

series. Sydney: ABC Books, 2000. PO inscription to ffep. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

(#8086)            $35.00 

 

208. Fisher, M. F. K.; Fussell, Betty Harper. Masters of American Cookery--M.F.K. Fisher, James 

Andrews Beard, Raymond Craig Claiborne, Julia McWilliams Child. New York: Times Books, 

1983. 424 pp. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Book. 

Four of America's cookery royalty share their secrets and Fussell outlines their contributions to 

American gastronomy (#7763)         $20.00 

 

209. Grigson, Jane. The Observer Guide to British Cookery. London: M. Joseph, 1984. First edition. 231 

pp. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Book. 

With her usual wit, knowledge and enthusiasm, Grigson tackles the regional specialties of England, 

Scotland, Ireland and Wales. She talks to growers, sellers and chefs and includes a wealth of lore and 

availability. (#7781)           $40.00 

 

210. Gurley Brown, Helen. Helen Gurley Brown's Single Girl's Cookbook. New York: Bernard Geis 

Associates, 1969. Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8039)     $25.00 

 

211. Heath, Ambrose. The Queen Cookery Book. London: The Queen Magazine, 1960. First edition. 

edgewear to price-clipped d/w. Internally very clean and fresh. Very Good in good dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. 

This prolific writer joined the Queen magazine in 1938, spoke on food matters during the war for the 

BBC and the Ministry of Food, resumed cookery journalism in the following years and in all published 

over 70 books, of which a useful list is included in this book. (#0002831)    $20.00 

 

212. Hemphill, Ian. Spice Notes A cook's compendium of herbs and spices. Australia: Macmillan, 2000. near 

fine. Hardcover. 

For each herb or spice information is given on common and botanical names, origin and history, 

processing, buying and storage, and use. There are also over fifty recipes. Splendid, award-winning 

work. (#6009)            $40.00 

 

213. Knopf, Mildred O. Memoirs of a Cook Yesterday and Today. NY: Atheneum, 1986. 1st Ed. Very Good 

in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Mrs.  Knopf was born in 1898. The widow of a movie mogul, she wrote six books on food and cooking 

and kept house and entertained in five European countries and several American cities. The title is 

misleading - this is a proper cookery book, but there are many enjoyable asides about the rich and 

famous along with the interesting recipes. (#0002949)      $20.00 

 

214. Kutas, Rytek. Great Sausage Recipes and Meat Curing. Buffalo, NY: Privately Printed, 1984. First 

edition. Thick 4to. pp 503 Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

A mammoth book, written and published by a professional sausage maker: very comprehensive with 

many b/w photos and illustrations (#7752)        $90.00 

 

215. Lesem, Jeanne. The Pleasures of Preserving and Pickling How to do it. With wonderful old-time 

recipes (and new ones) carefully worked out for the modern cook. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1975. 

First edition. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Detailed and useful recipes (#7765)         $20.00 

 

216. McCormick,. The McCormick Spices of the World Cookbook Recipes from the simple to the exotic 

tested in the kitchens of McCormick. New York: McGraw-Hill, 1964. Second printing. Foxing to covers 

of folder. PO name to title page. Very Good. Ring_bound. 



Includes a brief history of spices, with descriptions, uses and many recipes. This is a second printing of 

the first ring-bound folder with index. Scarce . (#7812)      $40.00 

 

217. McDouall, Robin; Bush, Sheila. Recipes from a Chateau in Champagne. London: Gollancz, 1982. 

fine in sunned d/w. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Recipes of fine dishes served to their guests by the champagne firm of Moet and Chandon. Most come 

from the beautiful chateau de Saran, near Epernay, about 90 miles east of Paris. Elegantly produced 

book. (#6042)            $25.00 

 

218. Pepin, Jacques. Jacques Pepinôs the Art of Cooking, Vol I & II. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1987, 

88. First edition. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Useful works from this esteemed chef: Volume I covers soups, eggs, shellfish, poultry and game & meat 

with accompanying vegetables and garnishes; Volume II gives instructions on the art of charcuterie, 

salads, breads, pastries, cakes and desserts. All with step-by-step colour photos. (#8024)            $100.00 

 

219. Russell, Marjorie Baron. The Complete Book of Modern Pressure Cooking. London: Falcon, 1949. 

1st Ed. boards sl.marked, contents v.good. Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

The author was Deputy Principal of the Cordon Bleu Cookery School and writing at a time when 

pressure cookers were becoming popular, although many women were a bit scared of them. A most 

useful guide to this once revolutionary method of cooking and a nicely produced book.   $25.00 

 

220. Studd, Will. Chalk and Cheese. Melbourne: Purple Egg, 1999. First edition. Near Fine in near fine 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Will Studd has been at the forefront of the Australian cheese industry since the early 1980s, when he 

migrated from England. As Australia's only Officer of the Chevalier du Taste-Fromage, and the 

inaugural chairman of the Australian Specialist Cheesemakers Association, he has all the qualifications 

to produce this detailed, authoritative and beautifully illustrated guide to cheese varieties. The book has 

never been reprinted, and has thus become a very scarce collector's item. (#8067)                   $250.00 

 

 


